59.)  Based on that filing, the Court makes the following findings and orders: 

I. JURISDICTION / VENUE 

This action arises pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332 because the parties are citizens of different 

states and the amount in controversy exceeds seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), exclusive 

of costs and interests.   

Venue is proper in this District pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1391 because Defendant Karen 

Dunmore resides in this District. 

/// 

II. SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE 

The Court has ordered a settlement conference in this matter.